

RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH TALLEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES ASSOCIATED WITH RESURFACING OF DESIGNATED ROADWAYS WITHIN THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA RELATIVE TO CONTRACT NO. T-15-001, IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION EIGHT HUNDRED EIGHTY-TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS (\$2,882,788.00).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Transportation to enter into an agreement with Talley Construction Company, Inc. for construction services associated with resurfacing of designated roadways within the City of Chattanooga relative to Contract No. T-15-001, in the amount of \$2,882,788.00.

ADOPTED: _____, 2015

/mem

City of Chattanooga



Resolution Request Form

(This form is only required for resolutions requiring expenditure of City funds)

Date Prepared: May 15, 2015

Preparer: Bert Kuyrkendall

Department: Transportation

Brief Description of Purpose for Resolution:

DISTRICT NUMBER City wide

A resolution authorizing the Administrator of Transportation to enter into an agreement with Talley Construction Co. Inc., relative to City

Contract No. T-15-001, for construction services associated with resurfacing of designated roadways within the City of Chattanooga.

Total project cost \$	<u>2,882,788.00</u>
Total City of Chattanooga Portion \$	<u>2,882,788.00</u>
City Amount Funded \$	<u>\$2,882,788.00</u>
New City Funding Required \$	<u>-</u>
City's Match Percentage %	<u>100%</u>

New Contract/Project? (Yes or No)	<u>YES</u>
Provide Fund	<u>4022/4016</u>
Provide Cost Center	<u>K12117/P20201</u>
Proposed Funding Source	<u></u>
Grant Period (if applicable)	<u></u>

List all other funding sources and amount for each contributor.

	Grantor(s)
<u>\$0.00</u>	<u></u>
<u>\$0.00</u>	<u></u>
<u>\$0.00</u>	<u></u>
<u>\$0.00</u>	<u></u>

Agency Grant Number

CFDA Number if known

Other comments: (Include contingency amount, contractor, and other information useful in preparing resolution)

Approved by: *Debra Bradley*

Reviewed by: FINANCE OFFICE

DESIGNATED OFFICIAL/ADMINISTRATOR

Please submit completed form to @budget, City Attorney and City Finance Officer

T-15-001-201 - 2015 Resurfacing Contract

		Talley Construction Co. Inc. 1751 McFarland Ave. Rossville, GA 30741		Wright Brothers Const. Co. Inc 1500 Lauderdale Memorial Hwy Charleston, TN 37310			
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
12 a	Asphalt Surfacing (3/8-inch Nominal Aggregate Size WMA JMF In-Place) ("E"-mix) including tack coat	11000	TON	\$ 77.25	\$ 849,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 825,000.00
12 b	3/4-inch Average Thickness Thin Lift (3/8-inch Nominal Aggregate Size WMA JMF (Complete-In-Place) (THIN LIFT) (INCLUDES TACK COAT)	6500	TON	\$ 91.30	\$ 593,450.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 611,000.00
12 c	4- to 8-inch Base Repairs (1 1/2-inch Nominal Aggregate Size WMA JMF (Complete-In-Place) (Binder-mix) including tack coat as required	1500	TON	\$ 100.07	\$ 150,105.00	\$ 99.80	\$ 149,700.00
12 d	3 1/2" Asphalt Binder Course Mix Design (1 1/2-inch Nominal Aggregate Size WMA JMF Complete-In-Place) ("C" -mix) including tack coat as required	2800	TON	\$ 70.21	\$ 196,588.00	\$ 67.90	\$ 190,120.00
12 e	Asphalt Surfacing (3/8-inch Nominal Aggregate Size WMA JMF In-Place) ("D"-mix) including tack coat	1100	TON	\$ 91.14	\$ 100,254.00	\$ 104.25	\$ 114,675.00
16.d.1	Installation of ADA Compliant Curb Ramp (Complete-in-Place including demolition and removal of existing ramp, layout, construction, installation of City Standard Truncated Dome Composite Inlay, City Standard Drawings SD 205.01 and SD 205.02)	100	EA	\$ 1,444.50	\$ 144,450.00	\$ 1,410.00	\$ 141,000.00
33.04.a	Adjustment of Existing Sanitary Sewer Manholes	125	EA	\$ 700.85	\$ 87,606.25	\$ 549.25	\$ 68,656.25
33.04.b	Adjustment of Existing Catch Basins	20	EA	\$ 535.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 523.00	\$ 10,460.00
33.04.c	Lowering of Existing Manholes prior to milling	100	EA	\$ 620.60	\$ 62,060.00	\$ 470.75	\$ 47,075.00
33.04.d	Excess manhole adjustment	200	VI	\$ 48.15	\$ 9,630.00	\$ 47.10	\$ 9,420.00
33.04.e	Procurement, Transportation, and Installation of Manholes, Manhole Lids, and Frames - (Complete-In-Place) (Mueller Model AJ633 or approved equal)	100	EA	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 140,000.00
75	Cold Planing Bituminous Pavement (1 1/2-inches Typical Depth)	150000	SY	\$ 1.17	\$ 175,500.00	\$ 1.36	\$ 204,000.00
717	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 62,225.00	\$ 62,225.00	\$ 64,181.00	\$ 64,181.00
RCP	Base Repairs (Aggregate Cement Base In-Place)	1000	TON	\$ 59.35	\$ 59,350.00	\$ 74.60	\$ 74,600.00
TDOT Section 405	Bituminous Seal Coat (Complete-in-Place / Prior to Thin Lift)	1000	SY	\$ 3.20	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 2.33	\$ 2,330.00
TDOT Section 712	Traffic Control	1	LS	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 74,300.00	\$ 74,300.00
TDOT Section 716	Temporary Striping	15	LM	\$ 936.25	\$ 14,043.75	\$ 924.50	\$ 13,867.50
TDOT Section 716	Pavement Marking (Continental Cross Walk-City Standard) Complete-in-Place	1000	LF	\$ 16.32	\$ 16,320.00	\$ 16.10	\$ 16,100.00
02.03	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Channelization Striping) Complete-in-Place	300	SY	\$ 16.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 15.80	\$ 4,740.00
02.04	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Stop Line) Complete-in-Place	1400	LF	\$ 10.11	\$ 14,154.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 14,000.00
02.05	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Turn Line Arrow) Complete-in-Place	20	EA	\$ 128.40	\$ 2,568.00	\$ 126.75	\$ 2,535.00
02.06	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Railroad Crossing) Complete-in-Place	14	EA	\$ 374.50	\$ 5,243.00	\$ 369.75	\$ 5,176.50
03.02	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (School Crossing) Complete-in-Place	2	EA	\$ 374.50	\$ 749.00	\$ 369.75	\$ 739.50
03.04	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Straight Arrow) Complete-in-Place	15	EA	\$ 128.40	\$ 1,926.00	\$ 126.75	\$ 1,901.25
04.05	TDOT Section 716 Pavement Marking (Bicycle Symbol w/Rider) Complete-in-Place	10	EA	\$ 422.65	\$ 4,226.50	\$ 417.50	\$ 4,175.00
04.11	TDOT Section 716 Plastic Pavement Marking (Yield Line)	36	SF	\$ 10.70	\$ 385.20	\$ 10.55	\$ 379.80
04.12	TDOT Section 716 Preformed Plastic Pavement Marking (Green)	525	SF	\$ 14.82	\$ 7,780.50	\$ 14.65	\$ 7,691.25
06.02	TDOT Section 716 Plastic Pavement Marking (6 INCH DOTTED LINE) (CATTRACKS)	75	LF	\$ 2.68	\$ 201.00	\$ 2.64	\$ 198.00
06.03	TDOT Section 716 CYCLE GRIP MMA or approved equal	350	SF	\$ 10.97	\$ 3,839.50	\$ 10.85	\$ 3,797.50
06.04	TDOT Section 716 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (BIKE SYMBOL w/GREEN CONTRAST)	10	EA	\$ 535.00	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 528.25	\$ 5,282.50
06.05	TDOT Section 716 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (ARROW w/GREEN CONTRAST)	10	EA	\$ 535.00	\$ 5,350.00	\$ 528.25	\$ 5,282.50
06.06	TDOT Section 716 PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (SHARROW)	20	EA	\$ 535.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 528.25	\$ 10,565.00
06.07							


T-15-001-201 - 2015 Resurfacing Contract

		Talley Construction Co. Inc. 1751 McFarland Ave. Roseville, GA 30741		Wright Brothers Const. Co. Inc. 1500 Lauderdale Memorial Hwy Charleston, TN 37310			
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
TDOT Section 716 06 08	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (BIKE SYMBOL w/CHEVRON)	15	EA	\$ 535.00	\$ 8,025.00	\$ 528.75	\$ 7,931.25
TDOT Section 716 06 09	PREFORMED PLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKING (6 INCH DOTTED LINE)	100	SF	\$ 5.35	\$ 535.00	\$ 5.30	\$ 530.00
TDOT Section 716 11 03	Thermoplastic Pavement Marking (6-inch wide lines)	20	LM	\$ 3,664.75	\$ 73,295.00	\$ 3,620.00	\$ 72,400.00
TDOT Section 730 13 21	Signal Loop Installation (Includes Wire, Saw Cutting, Installing, and Sealing, etc.) - Complete-In-Place	24	EA	\$ 1,444.50	\$ 34,668.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 34,320.00
TDOT Section 730 13 23	System Detection (Wireless Magnetometer Sensors)	5	EA	\$ 1,108.52	\$ 5,542.60	\$ 1,090.00	\$ 5,450.00
TDOT Section 730 13 23	System Detection (Repeaters)	1	EA	\$ 3,217.49	\$ 3,217.49	\$ 3,180.00	\$ 3,180.00
Total Base Bid				\$ 2,882,787.79		\$ 2,946,759.86	

Bid Tabulation Certification

I hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate tabulation of the bids received at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday, May 14, 2015, in Conference Room G13, City Hall for the 2015 Resurfacing Contract, Contract Number T-15-001-2015, for the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee.

By:



Bertram K. Kendall, P.E. TN #117891
City of Chattanooga Department of Transportation
City Transportation Engineer